RATIFYING THE ACTION OF THE GENERAL MANAGER AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF WAGES AND APPLICABLE FRINGE BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY RETROACTIVELY TO AUGUST 1, 1979

WHEREAS, continued public mass transit service is deemed to be in the best public interest for the people within the Authority's service area; and

WHEREAS, such continued service has been a mutual goal of both the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Amalgamated Transit Union Local 268 during labor contract negotiations; and

WHEREAS, a commitment to retroactive compensation based on the contract now being negotiated was made by the General Manager on July 30, 1979 as a part of the negotiations and before the expiration of the existing labor contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the action taken by the General Manager on July 30, 1979 as shown by his letter of July 31, 1979 a copy of which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference be and it is hereby ratified and approved.

Section 2. That the payment of wages and applicable fringe benefits to all employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority covered by the labor agreement now being negotiated shall be retroactive to August 1, 1979 be and they are hereby authorized.

Section 3. That said retroactive payment of wages and applicable fringe benefits shall be conditioned upon the following:

- A. No interference with Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority operations.
- B. No work stoppage.

Section 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: August 21 , 1979

. ►		-	
•	. <b>X</b>	-	
 Presi	dent		······

Attest: